
I 

I 
I 

Agenda Item #:J/1{3 
PALM BEACH COUNTY I 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS I 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 
j 

I Meeting Date: November 22, 2016 [X] Consent 
[ ] Workshop 

Department: Facilities Development and Operations 

[ ] Regular i 

[ ] Public Heari1g 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

'i Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 1 to the contract with 
The Weitz Company, LLC (R-2016-0763) in the amount of $346,395 for the North Couhty Government Center Hearing Room #2706 and Secured Corridors project in Palm Beach Gardens establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP). 

'1 

I 

I 
I Summary: This Amendment authorizes conversion of Hearing Room 2706 to a courtroom aind 

providing improvements to the judicial corridors which will be converted from public access\ to 
secured access only. This Amendment is necessary due to an increase in demand for courtrooms, 

I to segregate the Judge's work areas from the public, and to enhance security for the Judges. The 
I duration of construction is 99 days. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this.contract is 15%. The Weitz Company, LLC's SBE participation for this Amendment is 36.2%. This proj~ct 
I was fully funded from the Public Building Improvement Fund in FY16. The Weitz Company, LLG is a Palm Beach County business and it is anticipated that 85% of the work will be performed by P~lm 

Beach County contractors. (Capital Improvements Division) District 1 (LDC) I 

I Background and Justification: Amendment No. 1 establishes a GMP of $346,395 and ©9 
calendar days for completion. The GMP includes the cost of work, the construction manager's fke 
and a contingency. Construction Manager (CM) at Risk is a project delivery method in which t~e 
CM provides design phase assistance, evaluation of cost, schedule and implications of alterna~e designs, systems and materials, and serves as general contractors issuing the subcontracts fpr construction. · :, 

Attachments: 
1 . Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Amendment No. 1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 

2017 
$346,395 

Program Income (County) __ _ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 

$346,395 

POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ _ 

2018 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2019 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ 

2020 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2021 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Budget Account No: Fund 3804 Dept 411 
Fund 3804 Dept 411 
Fund 3804 Dept 411 

Unit B605 
Unit 8606 
Unit 8502 

Object 4907 $194,285.80 
Object 4907 $124 1000.00 
Object 4907 $28,109.20 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Funding for this contract is the Public Building lmprovement·Fund. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _____________ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



:0 
(', 

"' 

t, 

! 

I 
<ii' 

·c 
Dunns Rd~ 
C,1t,1Un;; ~i 

LOCATION MAP 

Cabana Colony 

i 
The Ga1de!'\,; Mall 

, .~GA;Blvd:: 

Palm Beach 
Cnty , 

Courthouse N 
0 
VI 
:, 
Q. 

E 
11) 

u 

, Rca•Blvct· 

Lone Pin <:: Rd 

"PGA Blvd 

Rca·Blvd 

-tj ~; \{it1lif:~n Dr 
a:: 
"' E ,._ 
ro 
Li. 

£ 
.ai 
l~ ;o 
·~ 
l· • 

Ha1;5or Sl·:ops 

v 
a: 

C:1r 

* 
Jll l1fi p,-,,k . 

1) 
C: 
C 
0 
!1 
~ 
C 

&, H0! 
~ \,\: l;;.l'it:1 

Th0 f·kri,,n1in S 
~1c l ,ri 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 10/18/16 REQUESTED BY: Mike McPherson PHONE: 233-0278 
FAX: 233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: North County Gov. Center HR 2706 Renovation PROJECT NO.: 16206 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: NA - Annual CM 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: $346,395 

CSA or CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: Amendment #1 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: The Weitz Company 

BCC RESOLUTION#: R2016-0763 
DATE: 06/21/16 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 
CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

GMP for construction services. 

CONSTRUCTION $346,395 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (CONSTRUCTION PHASE) ___ _ 
MISC. (permits, prints, advertising, etc) 

TOTAL $346,395 

** By signing this BAS your department agrees to these staff costs and your account will be charged upon 
receipt of this BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no additional ~taff charges will 
be billed 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 
·3 /?O </ L/ I ( /J {p tJ S-

FUND: s ?o-1 D~T: ~ I ( UNIT: /3 ~ob 

·5J9tJL( o/'II 130~~ 

f o/t> ;z _ I 1 Y
1
d-!s S~ frD 

OBJ: <;("9dt .- 18-~ t:.>a~· 0
~ 

'jc;o r- - ;;;if,; vJ. ;;1- o , .... _ 
FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): /CJ,AD V ALOREM • OTHER 

I • FEDERAL/DA VIS BACON 

l /Z/L---· DATE: / 0 - /;-/? BAS APPROVED BY: 
<> 

ENCUMBRANCENUMBER: __ , __ '/()_/~-.:/:-~.:.-.---'---7..;..' Y_· __________ _ 



AMENDMENTNO.1TOCONTRACTFOR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

NORTH COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER HEARING ROOM 2706 & SECURED 
CORRIDORS 

PROJECT NO. 16206 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager (The Weitz Company, LLC) acknowledge 
and agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager dated 06/21/16 (R-2016-0763) is in i 

full force and effect and that this merely supplements said Contract; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction Manager 1 

whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render pre-construction services as specified 
therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including Construction 
Managers fees for construction and wairnnty services and other services as set forth herein and in the 
Contract; 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager represents that the Construction Manager, Subcontractors, 
material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, Structural, 
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have compared and 
reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, discrepancies, errors and 
omissions, which are within the commonly accepted knowledge based of a licensed general contractor, 
subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to carry out the Work involved in this 
Amendment, have been c01rected or clarified prior to execution of this GMP Amendment to the Contract, 
and therefore Construction Manager warrants that the GMP ( exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of 
correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions which Construction Manager identifies, or 
should have identified through the exercise of reasonable skill and care, <luting the preconstruction phase of 
this Contract. 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into 
consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction Manager 
represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems. 

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the 
sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the ~onstruction Manager, the parties agree as follows: 

1 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and Construction 
Manager, the patties have agreed to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price of 
$346,395 for the construction costs of North County Courthouse Hearing Room 2706 
and Secured Corridors. Refer to Exhibit A. 

SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION 

Pursuai1t to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the project 
within 99 calendar days of receiving the Notice to Proceed with construction work from 
the Owner. Liquidated Damages are $500.00/day for failure to complete within the 
contract time or approved extension thereof. 

ATTACHMENTS: Exhibit A - GMP Proposal 
Public Construction Bond 
Form of Guarantee 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 

has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 
SIGN~~~ 

L 

Name (type or print) 

Amendment #1 Weitz.docx 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: _____________ _ 
Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 

G'a)/c,,>At?r 
NameYtype or print) 

f;;ic~l,·ve J/;1,e ~J,·/111,,r 
Title 

(Corporate Seal) 



i1'J8ifJ :~~~ !:~MPANV. 

Project: Hearing Room 2706 
Date : 10/18/2016 

Document Date· 7/21/16 

© 
~ 

<Ll u 
C: i= Trade Description 

:.:J 
"O 
ca 

1 01A Construction Management I 
2 018 General Conditions 

Subtotal CM & GC 
3 02A Demolition 

4 028 Abatement 

5 06A Rough Carpentry 

6 06D Finish Carpentry 

7 06E Millwork 

8 06F Manufactured Cabinets 

9 06G Plastic Fabrications & Codan 

10 07B Fireproofing & Firestopping 

11 08A Doors, Frames & Hardware 

12 09C Drywall 

13 09D Tilework & Stone 

14 09E Acoustical Treatment 

15 09G Carpet & Resilient Flooring 

16 09K Painting 

17 100 Signage 

18 11C Audio-Visual Equipment 

19 i2A Seating 

20 21A Fire Protection 

21 23A HVAC 

22 26A Electrical 

23 28A Fire Alarm 

24 288 Security 

I 25 jsusTOTAL 

26 Permits (Application Fee Only) 0.00% 

27 General Liability Insurance 1.000% 

28 Builders Risk Insurance (or DIC) 0.000% 

29 Builders Risk Insurance Deductible 

30 Performance Bond 1.000% 

31 Contractor Contingency 5.000% 

32 Construction Fee·- ----- 5.000% 

I 33 ITOTAL PROJECT 

GMP Proposal 
EXHIBIT A 

Total Project 
GMP Proposal Budget Variance 

06/10/2016 

$ 60,767 $ 60,767 $ -
$ 1,479 $ 1,479 $ -
$ 62,246 $ 62,246 $ -
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
$ 15,733 $ 15,500 $ 232.52 

$ - $ - $ -
$ 31,151 $ 17,383 $ 13,767.91 

$ - $ - $ -
Included w/06E $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
$ 21,442 $ 13,038 $ 8,404.14 

$ 6,679 $ 6,679 $ -
$ 7,130 $ 2,636 $ 4,494.42 

$ 4,404 $ 4,404 $ -
$ 5,883 $ 5,085 $ 798.41 

$ 7,689 $ 5,199 $ 2,489.48 

$ 254 $ 254 $ -
$ 63,759 $ 49,938 $ 13,820.72 

$ - $ - $ -
$ 4,009 $ 4,451 $ (441.95) 

$ 11,317 $ 4,258 $ 7,059.32 

$ 33,292 $ 61,052 $ (27,760.25) 

$ - $ 9,541 $ (9,54·1.00) 

$ 32,186 $ 21,645 $ 10,541.00 

1$ 307,1731 $ 283,30911 $ 23,8641 

$ 440 $ - $ 440 

$ 3,464 $ 3,190 $ 273 

$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ -

$ 3,464 $ 3,190 $ 273 

$ 15,359 $ 14,165 $ 1,193 

$ 16,495 $-- 15,193 $ --- -1,302 

1$ 346,39511 $ 319,04811 $ 27,3461 

Scope Change 

Updated pricing from subcontractor. 

Updated with allowance for granite tile and countertops 

Scope Change: Contractor Supplied Equipment 

Scope Change@ 1404: Relocate Existing VAVfrom Corridor 1039 into Room 1404 

With 288 Security 

Includes $1000 Allowance for Card Reader for Door 2707 

Balance of permit fees by owner. 

Not Included 

Not Included 

- - - -- - --- -- - - - --------- -- - - -- -



EXHIBIT A 

. WMH BUILD IN 
GOOD COMPANY. 

North County Government Center - Hearing Room 2706 
GMP Proposal 
October 18, 2016 

Clarifications 

, I 
L . . . -- . -- - . --·-·---------------------------------------

The Weitz GMP estimate is based on 100% construction documents and specifications dates July 21, 2016 by Leo A. 
Daly. The scope of work is included as noted below with specific assumptions and clarifications attached. 

Division 01 - General Requirements 
1. General conditions are included for 11 weeks of construction including temporary construction facilities and site 

operations. · 
2. The project is anticipated to be constructed from approximately Mid December of 2016 through the beginning of March 

of 2017. A preliminary construction schedule is attached pending receipt of permit and NTP. T,his schedule is based 
on an early release of shop drawings for critical trades prior to the end of Qctober. 

3. Permit Fees are excluded and are "By Owner" except for application fee already paid by Weitz. 
4. General Liability Insurance and bond is included. 
5. A Contractor Contingency is included at 5% of the overall budget. 
6. The CM Fee will be equitably adjusted for work adds to the original scope after the scheduled substantial completion 

date. 
7. BIM Coordination and/or 30 Modeling is not included. 
8. Overtime/night shift premium is not included. 

Division 02 - Demolition/Abatement 
1. Demolition tasks will be scheduled for daytime operations. Effort will be exerted to minimize disruption to ongoing 

facilities operations. Demolition tasks may require restricting vehicular and/or pedestrian access. Effort will be exerted 
to minimize disruption to public access and parking. 

2. No Abatement is included. 

Division 06 - Wood, Plastics & Composites 
1. Hardboard Sheeting will be set on the existing floor during the transportation of material in and out of the work areas 

and removed from common areas when not in use on a daily basis. 
2. Clear plastic sheeting will be taped to wall so as to minimize contamination from dust, fingerprints, smudges, 

scratches etc. and removed from common areas when not in use on a daily basis. 
3. Maple veneer wall panels with black stained laminate reveals to match as closely as possible to the existing adjacent 

courtrooms. 
4. Black stained laminate bases to match as closely as possible to the existing adjacent courtrooms. 
5. Moel< Up as indicated on AE104 is not included. 
6. Bullet proof mesh, countertops, millwork are included as indicated in the contract documents. 

Division 07 - Fireproofing & Firestopping 
1. Seal all penetrations in Fire Rated Walls made during the construction process 3M Brand Fire Barrier Caulking 

Division 08 - Doors, Frames & Hardware 
1. Existing 2721 door and frame will be relocated. New door and frame will not be provided. 
2. Hardware for door 1404 has been included as hardware group No. 02, not 03 as in the specifications. 
3. All doors with electronic mortise locks will be tied into the fire alarm. 
4. Card access is not indicated at door 2707 thus is not included (see detail 5 on sheet E202 regarding note to add card 

access). 

Division 09 - Finishes 
1. All disturbed Drywall to be repaired and/or repaired to match existing finishes. 
2. Granite Verde Selva is excluded as it is not currently available and the following allowances -

Wall tile at $10.00 per square foot plus tax and delivery 
Slab at $1,728.00 for Countertop and Cap 
have been included in the GMP. 

3. Carpet to the existing Judge's Bench, Clerk's Station and Access Ramp is included to match closely as possible to the 
existing. 

4. Repainting of existing walls to match as closely as possible to the existing. 

Page 1 of 2 



EXHIBIT A 

·r@UH BUILD IN 
G.00D COMPANY. 

North County Government Center - Hearing Room 2706 
GMP Proposal 
October 18, 2016 

Clarifications 

I 
I - , ______ ,.....,....._ ___ ..,.._ ----- --------------- - =-- ------~------ ......,, ____ -~-~,,,_____.. ___ - -~ 1...; __ 

5. Repainting of existing doors and frames to match as closely as possible to the existing. 
6. Matching tile base and perimeter floor tile are not included at the access door locations. If no attic stock is available, a 

substitute will be required. An allowance of $1,000 is included for tile. 

Division 11 - Equipment 
1. AudioNisual equipment is included as specified. No other sound systems, televisions or equipment items are 

included. 

Division 21 - Wet-Pipe Sprinkler Systems 
1. Modification of existing fire sprinkler system as detailed in construction documents. 

Division 23 - HVAC 
1. Modification and relocation of existing HVAC system as detailed in the construction documents. 

Division 26 - Electrical 
1. Safe off all electrical in areas to be demolished. 
2. Furnish and install new Exit lights as indicated. 
3. Relocate existing lighting, switching and receptacles as indicated. 
4. Furnish and install new duplex receptacles and additional branch work as indicated. 
5. Connect new power circuits to existing panels as indicated. 
6. Furnish and install Al phone cabling and AIPHONEs as indicated. 
7. Supply stubs only to accessible ceilings for Telephone, Data AN and Security systems. 
8. Relocate power feeders only to new locat,ions for the specified VAV units. 
9. Fire Alarm modifications and relay connections to new doors as indicated. 
10. The existing fire alarm will need to be test to verify all devices work prior to tying in to system. No remedial work is 

included in the GMP. 
11. Testing of the new or modified fire alarm devices and equipment is included. 

Division 28 - Low Voltage 
1. Tappan Cable. It is assumed Tappan can be purchased from Jade Com. If this is not available, a full spool is not 

included for purchase. 
2. All doors in this agreement with electronic mortise locks will be tied into the fire alarm. 
3. Card reader and AIPHONE equipment is included in the GMP. 

Page 2 of 2 



SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PRIME AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR PARTICIPATION 

PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME : _____ N ___ o-=--r .... th=--=-C-=-ou=n=ty"'---"'Go __ v __ e=r=nm=en=t---'C"""e=nt=e"""r_-..aaH=e=a=ri=ng=-R="-oo=m=27"'-'0'""6..aaR=e=n"'-ov.;..;;;a=ti=on=-- PROJECT NO. OR BID NO.~= _______ _ 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: __ T_he_W_e_itz_C_o_m..._p_a __ n .... v. __ L __ L __ C ________ _ ADDRESS: 3188 PGA Boulevard. Palm Beach Gardens. Florida 33410 

CONTACT PERSON: ___ D""""o--u""'g..._S __ t __ ra=th=i=e _______________ _ PHONE NO: ____ 5 __ 6 ___ 1 __ -6 __ 87 __ -__ 48--4 __ 3 _______ _ FAX NO: 561-681a3302 

BID OPENING DATE: __________________ _ USER DEPARTMENT: _________________________ _ 

THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID PACKET. PLEASE LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORMATION AND 
DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS ON THIS PROJECT. IF THE PRIME IS AN SBE-M/WBE, 
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME ON THIS PROJECT 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

Bradford Electric, Inc. 
1251 Jupiter Park Drive, Suite 7, 
Jupiter, Fl. 33458 

KMI International, Inc. 

2501 Park Street, 

Lake Worth, Fl. 33460 

Peerson Audio, Inc. 

1235 Park Lane South, 

Jupiter, Fl. 33458 

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) 

(Check one or both Categories) 

M/WBE SBE 

Minority 
Business 

• 
X 

• 

Small 
Business 

X 

• 
X 

Total 

DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 

Black Hispanic Women Caucasian 

_$32,800.00 __ 

__ $ 30,000.00_ 

_$ 62,816.00 __ 

$ 30.000.00 $95 616.00 

Total Bid Price$ 346 395.00 Total SBE-M/WBE Participation Dollar Amount or Percentage of Work $ 125,616.00 or 36% 

Other (Please Specify) 

--

--

--

Note: I.The amounts listed on this form for a subcontractor must be supported by prices or percentages listed on the signed Schedule 2 or signed proposal in order to be counted toward goal 
attainment •• 
2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE. Hfirms are certified as both an SBE and lVIIWBE, please indicate the dollar amount or percentage under the 
appropriate category. 
3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 

Revised 3/15/11 



OSBA SCHEDULE 2 
LFTTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE 

This document must be completed by fill. SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular 
work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each worlc item. SBE credit will only be given for 
items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE 
participation not being counted. 

PROJECT NUMBER: 16206 PROJECT NAME: North County Government Center Hearing Room 2706 

TO: The Weitz Company 

(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned Is certified by Palm Beach County as a - (check one or more, as applicable):✓ 

Small Business Enterprise_____ Minority Business Enterprise _____ _ 

Black___ Hispanic ____ Women ____ Caucasian ____ other (Please Specify) _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach·CountyCertification: / J.- ... J'7- :;lo/. 3 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. Additional Sheets 
May Be Used As Necessary 
Line Item/ 
Lot No. Item Description -\ 

' p~vff:·-f/] -to .. 
Qty/Units 

Total Price/ 
Perc~~!_a~e& . 

tuv ra 
/07 2 'l'o 

at the:following price or percentage _________ l-o~~~-x;-<:t-"-\ --'lo~~~4_,.7 __________ _ 
{SBE Prime mstitcontractor's Quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach 
County. 

If undersigned intends to' sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE"M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, 
pf ease list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below. 

Price or Percentage _____ -er-_______ _ 
(Name of Subcontractor} 

The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with their own work 
force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform 
the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified SBE subcontractors except as noted above. 

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent Subcontractor 
from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Revised 7/2/2013 

Veerson C-kn w ..tvc.- r 

Print name of 

By:~~ 
(Signa;ure) 

Kev,"' \/4,,"'' Jo re ?,--1:,1k-1 
Print name/title of person executing on behalf 

of SBE-M/WBE 

Date;_---+'/4'-=-o_-_/7 _____ -_·.......,_,-;)_.(')_/-=--b __ 



OSBA SCHEDULE 2 
LITTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE 

This document must be completed by ALL SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with thls bid packet. Spedfy in detail, the particular 
work item$ to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for 
items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result In your SBE 
participatron not befng counted. 

PROJECT NUMBER: 16206 PROJECT NAME: North County Government Center Hearing Room 2706 

TO: The Weitz Company 

(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a - (check one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise __.;..X..;... __ _ Minority Business Enterprise ____ _ 

Black ___ Hispanic ___ Women ___ Caucasian ____ Other (Please Specify) _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: VC0000116340 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. Additional Sheets 
May Be Used As Nece~sary 
Line Item/ 
Lot No. Item Description 

1 Electrical Work 
Qty/Units 

1 
Unit Price 
$32,800.00 

Total Price/ 
Percer,tage 

100% 

at the following price or percentage -------------------------------
(SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach 
County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, 
please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below. 

Price or Percentage _________ _ 

(Name of Subcontractor} 

The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with their own work 
force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform 
the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified SBE subcontractors except as noted above. 

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent Subcontractor 
from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Revised 7/2/2013 

Bradford Electric, Inc. 
Print name of 

SBE-M/Wl3E Company 

President 
Print name/title of person executing on behalf 

of SBE-M/WBE 

Date: . October 19, 2016 



OSBA SCHEDULE 2 
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE 

This document must be completed by All SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular 
work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for 
items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE 
participation not being counted. 

PROJECT NUMBER: 16206 PROJECT NAME: North County Government Center Hearing Room 2706 

TO: The Weitz Company 

(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a - (check one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise ____ _ Minority Business Enterprise 

Black___ Hispanic / Women ___ Caucasian ____ other (Please Specify) _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: _______________ _ 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. Additional Sheets 
May Be Used As Necessary 
Line Item/ 
Lot No. Item Desrption 
__ -fY\"1 \\ v../ a \(2. k( 

Qty/Units Unit Price 
Total Price/ 
Percentage 
'3 D/ o a. .o 

,, 
at the following price or percentage ___ +_. _t-_,_1_,11....~r-,.z __ Tl~.2-0_J~S,_11_,...J_O=' -~!)_o_(_(_/',k-',_v~>-----------

r (SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach 
County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, 
please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below. 

Price or Percentage ___ __.fi"..,,tu .... ·"-,,-,,_,, ___ _ 
rt:';z._..,: 

(Name of Subcontractor) 

The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with their own work 
force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform 
the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified SBE subcontractors except as noted above. 

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent Subcontractor 
from providing quotations to other bidders. 

/~·1 /t1 ... lfE4 0/tA~:t:1 ~.,., 14-L /AJ C 
Print name of 

SBE-M/WBE Company 

By: /7,,_________., ~---.,;, 
~(51$ature) 

~w > lzoofll-1 ~ v v \..--
Print name/title of person executing on behalf / 

of SBE-M/WBE 

Revised 7/2/2013 Date:--J--/ ~V /__._J.........,_q_,_(_.__J--=--(, ___ _ 
7 l 



· EXECUTED IN TRIPLICATE 

PUBLIC CONS1RUCTION BOND 

BOND NU1\1BER: 9209492 

BOND AMOUNT: $346,395.00 

CONIRACT AMOUNT: $346,395.00 

CONIRACTOR'S NAJVIB: The Weitz Company, LLC 

CONIRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 1720 Centerpark Drive East 
WestPahnBeachFL 33401 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: 561-687-4841 

SURETY CO1V1P ANY: FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COJ\1P ANY OF MARYLAND 

SURETY ADDRESS: 1400 American Lane, Tower I, 18th Fl 
Schaumburg IL 60196-1056 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DIVISION 

OWNER'S ADDRESS:_ 26.lJ. Vi§t~~-~tk-w:a:y 
West Palm Beach FL 33411-5604 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 233-0261 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: . . North County Government Center 
Hearing Room #2706 Renovation 

PROJECT LOCATION: 3188 PGA Blvd. 
Palm Beach Gardens FL 33410 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: North County Govemment Center PL TR 1 

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the foll and faithful performance of the Contract 
· 

KNOW ALL MEN .BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and·firmly bound unto 
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue · 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

1/05/09 
Public Construction Bond - 1 



as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as hereinbelow defined, in the amount of 

Th.ree Hundred Forty Six 'flmolllls:aLIDHdl Three Hll.llID1dlredl Nmefy Five Dolifa:rs a:null. 1110/Jl.OO------- ($346,395.00) . 

for the payment whereof P1incipal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors .and assigns, jointly and severally, finnly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement entered into a contract with the County for 

Project Name: Palm Beach County North County Govemment Center Project No.: 16206 
Project Description: Hearing Room #2706 Renovation 
Project Location: 3188 PGA Blvd., Palm Beach Gardens FL 33410 

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by 

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to · as the Contract. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Perfonns the contract between Principal and County for the North County Government Center Hearing Room #2706 Renovatio11, the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and 

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the contract; and 

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force. 

1105109 
Public Construction Bond - 2 



, 5. . ' Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contr~ct or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes. 

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond. 

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument. 

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes. 

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the court of ~tentjuris~~;~ in
0

~alm B~ach County and -~ot elsewhere._ . _ 
/ AL,-1'c, ~ The Weitz Company, LLC 
~ess ~~Sefil) 

~ Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 
Surety (Seal) 

C.K. Nakamura, Attorney-in-Fact 

. .-/ :. 7 
,.. + 

~ :·r ::·:; 
I - :~ 

Public Construction Bond - 3 



CALIFORNIA All-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT Civil Code § 1189 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document. 

State of California 

County of Los Angeles 
} ss 
) 

On 
OCT l. 9 2016 __________ _, before me, Lisa L. Thornton, Notary Public, personally 

appeared C.I<. Nakamura , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the 
person{-5}- whose namefst is/affi subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me 
that ~sheft-A-e-Y executed the same in fl-i.sfherf#l-e+F authorized capacityfi€5t, and that by 
.f:ti.sfherf#l-e+F signature,fst on the instrument the personW, or the entity upon behalf of which 
the personfs} acted, executed the instrument. 

, .. ~ertify under PENALTY OF. PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

(Seal) 
LISA L. THORNTON 

Commission :fl 2116370 
~ r. •o; Notary Public ° California z 
z "" Los Angeles County ~ l:: ~I .pw¾~~

0~°l:J.~~~~LJ~~"~ 



Bond Number 9209492 
------------

Obligee:Palm Beach County Board of County 
Commissioners ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies''), by Michael P. Bond, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are Stlt forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint C. K. Nakamura , its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety. and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons. 
. . The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 22nd day ofJuly,A.D. 2015. 

--·-··-···: . ···:~- . - ' .. . 12···-·:::· -···· . ' 

AlliJ V 
By: Michael P. Bond 

Vice President 

By: Eric D. Barnes 
Secre1ary 

State of Maryland 
County of Baltimore 

ATTEST: 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 
1!!~~1_~_:ry .A.~l? .. ~~_EQ,~~L~Ql\f P ~~OF.MARYLAND~. 

On this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2015, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified. Michael P. Bond, Vice President and Eric D. Barnes, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations. 

Constance A. Dunn, Notruy Public 
My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019 

:~:· ..... "' ',. 



EXTRACT FROM BY~LAWS OF THE COMPANIES 

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal. appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time." 

CERTIFICATE 
I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND; do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force. 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998. 

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney ... Any such Power or any certificate thereofbeadng such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company." 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY CO1'.{PANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990. 

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect ·as-though::nian11a:ll}:.:affixerk:··-··--- ----··- .. ---···-·····-···---·-··-· · ··-- ·· · ·· ·· ··· ·· ······· ····· ·· ·····-····- · · ·----··----· 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and-affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 19th day of October 20~. 

Thomas 0. McClellan, Vice President 



FORM OF GUARANTEE 

GUARANTEE FOR (Contractor and SuretyName) The Weitz Company, LLC and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 

We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the Nrnrth County Government Center He:auring Room #2706 Renovation, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, together with any work of others which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by the County of Pahn Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion. 

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work within five ( 5) working days after being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. 
DATED _________ _ 

--·- ·,~~t1rte:Foe· 11lleu··'m ·at -substalifiaCcomplet1on) . 

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY 

The Weitz Company, LLC 

~~Sefil) 

Tit.· 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland ... ,· .: .. ;,.· .. : 
Surety~ (Sefil), •. ,,.,,-::;: 

By: C.K. Nakam~ Attomey-in-FaGt ·; , :,~;}/!:; 



CALIFORNIA All-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT Civil Code § 1189 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document. 

State of California 

County of Los Angeles 

On OCT 19 2016 

) ss 
) 

----------- before me, Lisa L Thornton, Notary Public, personally appeared C.K. Nakamura , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personf&} whose namefst is/a-Fe subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to,,me that fi-e/-shef#t-e-y executed the same in H-isfherf-tA.e.i-F authorized capacityfie5.}, and that by f»Sfherf-tA.e.i-F signaturefst on the instrument the personW, or the entity upon behalf of which the personfs-}- acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the.foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

(Seal) 
USA L THORNTON ignatur 

Commission # 2116370 
Notary Public - Cantomla I 

Los Angeles County ~ 
M[,,,Gom~. Expires Jul 5, 2019 J 

• ! JJ\ •• 



Bond Number 9209492 
------------

Obligee:Palm Beach County Board of County 
Commissioners ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP ANY OF MARYLAND 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY. a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the tJCompanies"), by Michael P. Bond, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint C. K. Nakamura , its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents; shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, M~ryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons. 

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force, 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice~President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 22nd day ofJuly,A.D. 2015. 

·----·- ··- -- - .. -- ··-· .. 

A!LliJ fLJ 
By: Michael P. Bond 

Vice President 

By: Eric D. Barnes 
Secretary 

State of Maryland 
County of Baltimore 

ATTEST: 
. ZURICH AMElllCAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY !1Jn~_UJX .. AND DE~OSl'f_£9.M!M-NMJ;)ll-1MA~l.~tNE>.-. 

On this 22nd day of July, A.D. 2015, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State ofMazyland, duly commissioned and qualified, Michael P. Bond, Vice President and Eric D. Barnes, Secretary of the Companies. to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and aclmowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations. 
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written. 

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019 



EXTRACT FROM BY~LAWS OF THE COMPAN~ES 
"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate sea], appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time." 

CERTIFICATE 
I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMP ANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force. 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998. 
RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney ... Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company." 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994~ and the foUowing resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990. 

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certifi€d copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the.same force and effect .as.:m:0ugfi-.rifanuaJl.y-aff.Ikerl 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 19th day of October 20 ~-

Thomas 0. McClellan, Vice President 


